Court File No. 4114/15

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

BETWEEN:

1291079 ONTARIO LIMITED

Plaintiff

- and -

SEARS CANADA INC., SEARS HOLDING CORPORATION, ESL INVESTMENTS INC., WILLIAM C. CROWLEY, WILLIAM R. HARKER, DONALD CAMPBELL ROSS, EPHRAIM J. BIRD, DEBORAH E. ROSATI, R. RAJA KHANNA, JAMES MCBURNEY and DOUGLAS CAMPBELL

Defendants

Proceeding under the Class Proceedings Act, 1992

STATEMENT OF CLAIM

TO THE DEFENDANTS:

A LEGAL PROCEEDING HAS BEEN COMMENCED AGAINST YOU by the Plaintiff. The claim made against you is set out in the following pages.

IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND THIS PROCEEDING, you or an Ontario lawyer acting for you must prepare a Statement of Defence in Form 18A prescribed by the Rules of Civil Procedure, serve it on the Plaintiff's lawyer or, where the Plaintiff does not have a lawyer, serve it on the Plaintiff, and file it, with proof of service in this court office, WITHIN TWENTY DAYS after this Statement of Claim is served on you, if you are served in Ontario.

If you are served in another province or territory of Canada or in the United States of America, the period for serving and filing your Statement of Defence is forty days. If you are served outside Canada and the United States of America, the period is sixty days.

Instead of serving and filing a Statement of Defence, you may serve and file a Notice of Intent to Defend in Form 18B prescribed by the Rules of Civil Procedure. This

will entitle you to ten more days within which to serve and file your Statement of Defence.

IF YOU FAIL TO DEFEND THIS PROCEEDING, JUDGMENT MAY BE GIVEN AGAINST YOU IN YOUR ABSENCE AND WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE TO YOU. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND THIS PROCEEDING BUT ARE UNABLE TO PAY LEGAL FEES, LEGAL AID MAY BE AVAILABLE TO YOU BY CONTACTING A LOCAL LEGAL AID OFFICE.

TAKE NOTICE: THIS ACTION WILL AUTOMATICALLY BE DISMISSED if it has not been set down for trial or terminated by any means within five years after the action was commenced unless otherwise ordered by the court.

Issued by

October 21, 2015

Local Registrar

Address of court office

Milton Courthouse 491 Steeles Avenue East Milton, ON L9T 1Y7

- TO: SEARS CANADA INC. 290 Yonge Street, Suite 700 Toronto, Ontario M5B 2C3
- AND TO: SEARS HOLDING CORPORATION 3333 Beverly Road Hoffman Estates, IL 60179 United States of America
- AND TO: ESL INVESTMENTS INC. 200 Greenwich Avenue Greenwich, CT 06830 United States of America

- AND TO: WILLIAM C. CROWLEY 146 Central Park West, Apartment 10E New York NY 10023 United States of America
- AND TO: WILLIAM R. HARKER 39 Remsen Street- Apt. LB Brooklyn NY 11201 United States of America
- AND TO: DONALD CAMPBELL ROSS 73 Donwoods Drive Toronto ON M4N 2G6
- AND TO: EPHRAIM J. BIRD 1017 N. Ridge Road Salado TX 76571 United States of America
- AND TO: DEBORAH E. ROSATI 11821 Lakeshore Road RR#2 Wainfleet ON LOS 1VO
- AND TO: R. RAJA KHANNA 31 Delaware Avenue Toronto ON M6H 2S8
- AND TO: JAMES MCBURNEY 4 Luxemburg Gardens London W6 7EA United Kingdom
- AND TO: DOUGLAS CAMPBELL 13 Roxborough Street West Toronto ON MSR 1T9

CLAIM

- 1. The plaintiff claims on behalf of itself and all members of the Proposed Class:
 - (a) a declaration that the plaintiff is a "complainant" under the *Canada Business* Corporations Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C. 44 (the "CBCA");
 - (b) a declaration that the plaintiff has been oppressed by the defendants under the CBCA;
 - (c) compensation pursuant to s. 241(3)(j) of the CBCA in an amount not exceeding \$100,000,000;
 - (d) pre-judgment and post-judgment interest pursuant to the *Courts of Justice Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.43;
 - (e) costs of this action on a substantial-indemnity scale, plus applicable goods and services and harmonized sales taxes; and;
 - (f) such further and other relief as this Honourable Court deems just, including all further necessary or appropriate accounts, inquiries and directions.

Parties

2. The plaintiff, 1291079 Ontario Limited ("129"), is incorporated under the laws of Ontario. Until December, 2013, 129 carried on business in the Town of Woodstock, Ontario, as a retailer under the "Sears Hometown" store program. 129 is the class representative in a certified class proceeding against Sears Canada Inc., bearing Court File No. CV- 3769 /13-CP (the "Class Action") commenced in Milton, Ontario

4

3. The defendant, Sears Canada Inc. ("Sears"), is incorporated under the laws of Canada and has its head office in the City of Toronto, Province of Ontario. Sears' stock is publicly traded on the Toronto Stock Exchange and on the NASDAQ.

4. The defendant, Sears Holding Corporation ("Holding"), is incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware in the U.S.A. Until October, 2014, Holding owned 51% of the common shares of Sears, at which time its shareholdings were reduced to approximately 12% following a sale of its shares.

5. The defendant, ESL Investments Inc. ("ESL"), is incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware in the U.S.A. ESL is a privately-owned hedge fund controlling over approximately \$9 billion in assets. Until October, 2014, ESL was a 27% shareholder of Sears, at which time it increased its shareholdings in Sears to approximately 48% through the acquisition of shares previously held by Holding.

6. The principal individual behind both Holding and ESL is hedge-fund billionaire Edward Lampert ("Lampert"). Lampert is the chairman and CEO of Holding and the founder, chairman and CEO of ESL. Lampert is also the largest individual shareholder of Holding.

7. Holding and ESL are affiliates of Sears as defined under section 2 of the CBCA.

8. The defendant, William C. Crowley ("Crowley"), is an individual residing in New York, New York in the United States of America. Crowley was a director of Sears in 2013.

9. The defendant, William R. Harker ("Harker"), is an individual residing in Brooklyn, New York in the United States of America. Harker was a director of Sears in 2013.

10. The defendant, Donald Campbell Ross ("Ross"), is an individual residing in Toronto, Ontario. Ross was a director of Sears in 2013.

The defendant, Ephraim J. Bird ("Bird"), is an individual residing in Salado,
Texas in the United States of America. Bird was a director of Sears in 2013.

12. The defendant, Deborah E. Rosati ("Rosati"), is an individual residing in Wainfleet, Ontario. Rosati was a director of Sears in 2013.

The defendant, R. Raja Khanna ("Khanna"), is an individual residing in Toronto,
Ontario. Khanna was a director of Sears in 2013.

14. The defendant, James McBurney ("McBurney"), is an individual residing in London, England. McBurney was a director of Sears in 2013.

 The defendant, Douglas Campbell ("Campbell"), is an individual residing in Toronto, Ontario. Campbell was a director of Sears in 2013.

16. Crowley, Harker, Ross, Bird, Rosati, Khanna, McBurney and Campbell are hereinafter, collectively, referred to as the "Directors".

6

Background

17. 129 is a Sears Hometown store dealer. On July 5, 2013, it commenced a class proceeding against Sears on behalf of all Hometown Dealer stores operating under a Dealer Agreement with Sears at any time on or after July 5, 2011 (the "Class"). The Class Action seeks \$100 million in damages on behalf of the Class for, *inter alia*, breach of contract and breaches of the *Arthur Wishart Act (Franchise Disclosure), 2000*, S.O. 2000, c. 3 ("Wishart Act").

18. The Class Action was certified as a class proceeding on September 8, 2014.

19. 129 proposes that the class in this action be defined in the same manner as the class in the Class Action, namely:

all corporations, partnerships, and individuals carrying on business as a Sears Hometown Store under a Dealer Agreement with Sears at any time from July 5, 2011 to the date of sending of the notice of certification

The Beginning of the End for Sears

20. Sears is a retailer of home appliances, furnishings, mattresses, electronics and apparel, among other things. It has operated in Canada for over 60 years. Sears' retail network includes many different channels of retail, such as full-line department stores, furniture and appliance stores, Dealer Hometown stores, catalogue selling locations, and outlet stores. Sears also sells direct to customers through its website, <u>www.sears.ca</u> and its 1-800 telephone number.

21. Beginning in 2011, Sears began incurring large and growing operating losses. In the most recent fiscal year, Sears reported an operating loss of over \$400 million. The table below shows Sears' growing operating losses since 2011 (in CAD millions):

Year	Operating Profit (Loss)
2011	(\$50.9)
2012	(\$82.9)
2013	(\$187.8)
2014	(\$407.3)

22. By 2013, media and analyst reports began reporting that the end was near for Sears given the increasing losses and the absence of a viable plan for turnaround.

23. Even though Sears was losing substantial amounts of money through its operations, it held valuable capital assets, particularly long-term leases in prime shopping centres that were below fair market value rental rates.

24. Beginning in 2013, Sears, at the direction and under the control of Holding and ESL, took steps and made corporate decisions to liquidate these valuable assets in order to benefit Holding and ESL at the expense of creditors. These steps included liquidating Sears' prime assets. Rather than reinvesting these funds to offset the large and growing operating losses and attempt to turn the company around, the primary purpose of these steps was to siphon money out of Canada by paying substantial dividends to Holding and ESL prior to the inevitable bankruptcy filing for Sears.

The Path Towards Insolvency: A Chronology of Asset Stripping

25. In June, 2013, Sears announced that it was selling leases for two of its most prominent locations for \$191 million. The locations were in Toronto's highly-coveted Yorkdale Shopping Centre and Mississauga's Square One Shopping Centre.

26. In August, 2013, Sears announced that it was cutting 245 employees and outsourcing its information technology and financing work. This announcement followed Sears' cutting of over 700 employees earlier in 2013.

27. In September, 2013, Sears' CEO, Calvin MacDonald resigned from the company. Mr. MacDonald had become CEO in 2011 and was in the midst of a proposed three-year turnaround plan at the time of his resignation. Mr. MacDonald resigned because of disagreements with Lampert over commitment to Mr. MacDonald's turnaround plan. That same day, Sears announced that Douglas Campbell was appointed its CEO and President.

28. In October, 2013, Sears announced that it was selling five more of its prime leases, including its flagship location in Toronto's Eaton Centre, for \$400 million. At the same time, it announced the termination of 965 employees who worked at those locations.

29. In November, 2013, Sears announced that it was selling its 50% joint venture interest in eight properties for approximately \$315 million.

9

30. Also in November, 2013, Sears announced that it was laying off approximately800 employees from its repair services and parts business.

Sears Declares Extraordinary Dividend Despite Significant Financial Losses

31. On November 19, 2013, Sears reported its third-quarter financial results. Sears' revenues for the third-quarter of 2013 were down 6.4% from the same quarter in 2012. Sears had a net loss of \$48.8 million for the third quarter of 2013.

32. Nevertheless, on that same day, despite these losses, the Directors declared an extraordinary cash dividend of \$5.00 per share on all common shares, or approximately \$509 million in the aggregate, to be paid on December 6, 2013 (the "Extraordinary Dividend"). The primary beneficiaries of the Extraordinary Dividend were Holding and ESL.

33. The Extraordinary Dividend was declared by the Directors and paid by Sears with knowledge by the defendants of the substantial claim against Sears by the Hometown dealers in the Class Action.

34. The Extraordinary Dividend was declared by the Directors and paid by Sears with knowledge by the defendants that:

 (a) Sears was aggressively liquidating its prime assets and would continue to do so in the future;

- (b) Sears was experiencing growing, unsustainable operating losses each quarter and would continue to do so in the future;
- (c) the defendants Holding and ESL were not prepared to allow Sears to commit the funds and resources necessary to implement a viable turnaround of Sears' operations, and that Mr. MacDonald and other executives had resigned as a result;
- (d) Sears was slashing its operating budget which would deprive it of the ability to effect a turnaround of its operations and would continue to do so in the future;
- (e) the Sears Hometown stores network was and would continue in the future to be abandoned by Sears. Every senior executive involved in the Sears Hometown store network either left the organization or would leave in the near future as a result of this abandonment and the growing despair of the independent dealer network; and
- (f) the class members, which are independent owner operators of Sears Hometown stores, were experiencing and would continue to experience massive, unsustainable losses which would lead to their financial demise.

35. The defendants knew that by paying the Extraordinary Dividend, they would strip the most valuable assets out of Sears and that Sears would likely be bankrupt or insolvent by the time the Class succeeded in the Class Action. 36. On November 26, 2013, after the declaration of the Extraordinary Dividend but prior to its payment, counsel for the plaintiff in the Class Action wrote to counsel for Sears requesting assurances that, having regard to the assets, liabilities (existing and contingent) and actual and likely future operating losses of Sears, it had set aside a sufficient reserve to satisfy a judgment against Sears should the Class Action be certified and succeed on the merits. No answer was provided.

37. On December 3, 2013, counsel for the plaintiff in the Class Action wrote to each Director to put them on notice that should Sears be unable to satisfy an eventual judgment against Sears in the Class Action, that each Director who authorized the Extraordinary Dividend may be jointly and severally liable with Sears for such damages. No answer was provided.

38. Sears paid the Extraordinary Dividend on December 6, 2013.

The Continuing Path Towards Insolvency

39. Following the payment of the Extraordinary Dividend on December 6, 2013, Sears continued aggressively down the path of winding-up operations in Canada and liquidating what remained of its valuable assets.

40. Having received the Extraordinary Dividend and facing its own financial issues, on May 14, 2014, Holding announced that it was exploring strategic alternatives for its shareholding in Sears, including a possible divestiture of its shares. Holding retained the firm of Bank of America Merrill Lynch for this purpose. 41. In May, 2014, Sears announced that it had sold its minority ownership interest in the Centre commercial Les Rivières shopping centre in Trois-Rivières, Quebec, for \$33.5 million.

42. In August, 2014, Sears announced that it had entered into an agreement to sell its interest in Kildonan Place, a shopping centre located in Winnipeg, for \$33.5 million.

43. In September, 2014, Sears announced that Mr. Campbell would resign as CEO by the end of the year.

In October, 2014, Ronald Boire was named as Mr. Campbell's replacement as
CEO. Mr. Boire was Sears' third different CEO in just under two years.

45. In November, 2014, Sears and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. announced that their agreement relating to the Sears-branded credit card would terminate on November 15, 2015.

46. In February, 2015, Sears released its financial results for the previous quarter and fiscal year. Sears suffered an operating loss of \$154.7 million for the last quarter of 2014. For the 2014 fiscal year, Sears suffered an operating loss of \$407.3 million.

47. In March 11, 2015, Sears announced that it had entered into an agreement to sell and lease back three of its properties for \$140 million. The locations include store space and adjacent property located at the Metropolis at Metrotown in Burnaby, British Columbia, Cottonwood Mall in Chilliwack, British Columbia and North Hill Shopping Centre in Calgary, Alberta. 48. On May 20, 2015, Sears released its financial performance for the first quarter of2015. Sears suffered a \$59.1 million net loss for this quarter.

49. On July 2, 2015, Mr. Boire announced that he would be leaving his position as CEO of Sears by the end of the 2015 summer.

50. 25% of the Hometown Dealer stores have closed since 2013. More Hometown Dealer stores are closing weekly.

51. The value of Sears' shares has dropped significantly on the Toronto Stock Exchange and on NASDAQ in the past 24 months and there is widespread speculation that Sears will file for bankruptcy protection in the near future.

Defendants Have Oppressed Class

52. Sears' actions in paying the Extraordinary Dividend were done for the purpose of denuding Sears of its prime assets, and paying the funds from the realization of the assets to the primary benefit of Holding and ESL to the detriment of the Class.

53. At all material times, Holding and ESL controlled and directed Sears and directed the payment of the Extraordinary Dividend by Sears. The Directors voted for and consented to the resolution authorizing the payment of the Extraordinary Dividend. The defendants have interfered with the plaintiff's and the Class' rights as creditors of Sears.

54. Specifically, by directing and authorizing Sears to pay the Extraordinary Dividend and its other actions as described above, the defendants have:

(a) effected a result;

(b) carried on their business and affairs and those of Sears in a manner; and

(c) exercised their powers in a manner,

that was oppressive and unfairly prejudicial to and that unfairly disregarded the interests of the Class, contrary to section 241 of the CBCA.

55. The plaintiff and the Class are complainants under ss. 238(d) of the CBCA.

56. The plaintiff pleads and relies on the CBCA, and particularly Part XX thereof.

Service Ex Juris

57. The plaintiff is entitled to serve Holding, ESL and certain of the Directors outside Ontario without a court order pursuant to the following rules of the *Rules of Civil Procedure*, R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 194 because:

- (a) Rule 17.02 (f)(i) the claim relates to a contract made in Ontario;
- (b) Rule 17.02 (f)(iv) the claim relates to a breach of a contract committed in Ontario;
- (c) Rule 17.02 (g) the claim relates to a tort committed in Ontario;
- Rule 17.02 (h) the claim relates to damage sustained in Ontario arising from a tort and breach of contract; and
- (e) Rule 17.02 (o) the defendants residing outside of Ontario are necessary and proper parties to this proceeding.

58. The plaintiff seeks to have this action tried immediately following the trial of the Class Action.

October 21, 2015

SOTOS LLP

Barristers and Solicitors 180 Dundas Street West, Suite 1200 Toronto, Ontario M5G 1Z8

David Sterns (LSUC # 36274J) Louis Sokolov (LSUC #34483L) Andy Seretis (LSUC # 57259D) Rory McGovern (LSUC # 65633H)

Tel: (416) 977-0007 Fax: (416) 977-0717

Lawyers for the plaintiff

1291079 ONTARIO LIMITED Plaintiff

11

-and-

SEARS CANADA INC., et al. Defendants

Court File No. 4114/15

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT MILTON

STATEMENT OF CLAIM

SOTOS LLP

Barristers and Solicitors 180 Dundas Street West, Suite 1200 Toronto, ON M5G 1Z8

David Sterns (LSUC#: 36274J) Louis Sokolov (LSUC#: 34483L) Andy Seretis (LSUC#: 57259D) Rory McGovern (LSUC#: 65633H)

Tel: (416) 977-0007 Fax: (416) 977-0717

Lawyers for the Plaintiff